

No. WD83962

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

BARBARA PIPPENS, *et al.*,
Respondents,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, *et al.*,
Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Charles W. Hatfield, #40363
Alixandra S. Cossette, #68114
Alexander C. Barrett, #68695
Stinson LLP
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
P: 573.636.6263
F: 573.556.3632
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com
alixandra.cossette@stinson.com
alexander.barrett@stinson.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. The Pre-2018 Landscape 3

II. Amendment 1 5

III. SJR 38’s Proposed Changes7

IV. Summaries of SJR 38 11

 A. The General Assembly’s summary 12

 B. The Senate research staff summary 12

 C. The Secretary of State’s Fair Ballot Language 13

V. Procedural History 14

ARGUMENT 14

I. This Court should closely scrutinize the legislature’s ballot summary..... 15

II. A summary statement must tell the voters what they are being asked to do and this one did not 19

 A. The summary’s first bullet point falsely told voters a yes vote would “ban all lobbyist gifts.” (Responds to Appellants’ Point II)..... 20

 B. The summary’s second bullet point misleadingly told voters a yes vote would “reduce legislative contribution limits.” (Responds to Appellants’ Point III) 24

 C. The third bullet point was also partial and unfair 30

 1. *The third bullet point incorrectly informed voters the measure would “create” commissions that already exist. (Responds to Appellants’ Point IV)* 31

2.	<i>The third bullet point will likely mislead voters by stating SJR 38’s redistricting commissions will be “citizen-led” and “independent.” (Responds to Appellant’s Point IV)</i>	34
3.	<i>The third bullet point incorrectly told voters SJR 38 will offer “minority voter protection.” (Responds to Appellants’ Point V).....</i>	38
4.	<i>The third bullet point’s recitation of redistricting criteria is unfair and misleading. (Responds to Appellants’ Point V).....</i>	40
D.	<u>The third bullet point fails to disclose the primary objective of SJR 38 – the repeal of redistricting rules voters adopted just two years ago. (Responds to Appellants’ Point I)</u>	41
1.	<i>A measure’s central features are its “primary objectives” or “purposes.”</i>	42
2.	<i>SJR 38’s primary objective is to undo Amendment 1 by eliminating the nonpartisan state demographer and making partisan fairness and competitiveness the lowest priority redistricting criteria</i>	43
3.	<i>The trial court correctly concluded voters must be told about SJR 38’s central feature in some manner</i>	45
4.	<i>The State’s arguments against telling voters what they’re being asked to do are based on strained interpretations of this Court’s precedent</i>	47

III. This Court has authority to, and should, substantially revise the legislature’s unfair and insufficient summary (Responds to Appellants’ Point VI)	50
A. <u>There is no presumption in favor of the legislative summary</u>	50
B. <u>Cures Without Cloning does not prevent rewriting an insufficient and unfair summary statement</u>	52
1. <i>Rewriting the legislature’s lobbying and contribution bullet points is easy</i>	53
2. <i>Rewriting the bullet point on redistricting is more complicated</i>	54
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Greitens</i> , 542 S.W.3d 370 (Mo. App. 2017)	23
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 493 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. App. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012)	19, 46
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981)	15
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Coburn v. Mayer</i> , 368 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. App. 2012)	19
<i>Cope v. Parson</i> , 570 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2019)	29
<i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015)	16, 51
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)	17, 18, 48
<i>Fed'n of Homemakers v. Hardin</i> , 328 F. Supp. 181 (D.D.C. 1971) ..	24
<i>Heritage Resources, Inc. v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 332 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)	22
<i>Hill v. Ashcroft</i> , 526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. 2017)	47
<i>In re Marriage of Coulter</i> , 759 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. 1988)	28
<i>Leib v. Walsh</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).....	37
<i>Mo. Mun. League v. Carnahan</i> , 303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ritter v. Ashcroft</i> , 561 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. 2018)	2, 5, 44, 55
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	2
<i>Seay v. Jones</i> , 439 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sedey v. Ashcroft</i> , 594 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shoemyer v. Sec’y of State</i> , 464 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. banc 2015)	19, 43
<i>Sommers v. Woods</i> , 895 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. App. 1995).....	22
<i>State ex inf. Roberts v. Buckley</i> , 533 S.W.2d 551 (Mo. banc 1976)..	22
<i>State ex rel. Drain v. Becker</i> , 240 S.W. 229 (Mo. banc 1922)	17
<i>State ex rel. Kander v. Green</i> , 462 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. 2015).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n v. Johnson</i> , 658 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. App. 1983).....	22
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 838 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. 1992).....	31
<i>Stoner v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 358 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. 2011)	28

Statutes

§ 105.470, RSMo	23
§ 116.025, RSMo	13
§ 116.155, RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 116.160, RSMo	12
§ 116.190, RSMo	16, 19, 51
§ 536.140, RSMo	51
§ 536.150, RSMo.....	51
S.B. 113&95, 96th Gen. Ass., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2011).....	18
S.B. 161, 96th Gen. Ass., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2011)	18

Other Authorities

Glen Justice, <i>When Lawmaking and Lobbying Are All in the Family</i> , <i>New York Times</i> (Oct. 9, 2005).....	24
Jessica Martin, <i>Missouri legislators quick to overturn voter- approved initiatives because voters have allowed it, constitutional law expert says</i> (Mar. 22, 2011)	18

Nicholas R. Theodore, *We the People: A Needed Reform of State Initiative and Referendum Procedures*, 78 Mo. L. Rev. 1401, 1419 (2013)..... 17

Rules

Rule 84.043, 27, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 1..... 26
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 2*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 3*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 7 4, 5, 32, 33
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 49 1
 Mo. Const. art. VIII, § 23..... 5
